

**IN THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT**

---

**Number SC91138**

---

**DeBALIVIERE PLACE ASSOCIATION,**

*Respondent,*

**v.**

**STEVEN VEAL,**

*Appellant.*

---

**ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE CITY OF ST. LOUIS**

**Cause Number 22054-02475**

**HONORABLE ROBERT H. DIERKER, JR.**

**DIVISION 18**

---

**RESPONDENT'S SUBSTITUTE BRIEF**

---

**Ira M. Berkowitz, #32542  
LAW OFFICE OF MARVIN J. NODIFF, P.C.  
Marvin J. Nodiff, #32516  
500 North Skinker Blvd.  
St. Louis, MO 63130  
(314) 727-8989  
(314) 725-0066 fax  
imberk@inlink.com  
marvin@nodiffcalaw.com**

*Attorneys for the Respondent*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
POINTS RELIED ON.....	9
ARGUMENT.....	14
POINT I.....	15
POINT II.....	23
POINT III.....	28
POINT IV.....	39
POINT V.....	45
POINT VI.....	50
CONCLUSION.....	53
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE.....	55
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	55
APPENDIX.....	A

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASE</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Alack v. Vic Tanny Intern. of Missouri, Inc.,</i> <b>923 S.W.2d 330 (Mo. App 1996)</b> .....	37
<i>Beavers v. Recreation Association of Lack Shore Estates, Inc.,</i> <b>130 S.W.3d 702, 711 (Mo. App. S.D. 2004)</b> .....	11, 43-44
<i>Brizendine v. Conrad, 71 S.W.3d 587, 593 (Mo.banc 2002)</i> .....	30
<i>Bullock Co v. Allen, 493 S.W.2d 5, 7 (Mo. App. 1973)</i> .....	36-37, 53
<i>Centerre Bank of Kansas City, Nat. Ass'n v. Angle,</i> <b>976 S.W.2d 608, 618 (Mo. App. W.D. 1998)</b> .....	19
<i>Central Missouri Elec. Co-Op. v. Balke,</i> <b>119 S.W.3d 627, 633 (Mo.App. W.D. 2003)</b> .....	50
<i>Chesus v. Watts, 967 S.W.2d 97, 108 (Mo.App. 1998)</i> .....	22
<i>Chochorowshi v. Home Depot USA, Inc.,</i> <b>295 S.W.3d 194, 197 (Mo.App. E.D. 2009)</b> .....	50
<i>Dodson v. City of Wentzville,</i> <b>216 S.W.3d 173, 176 (Mo. App. E.D. 2007)</b> .....	14
<i>Fenlon v. Union Elec. Co., 266 S.W.3d 852, 853 (Mo.App. E.D. 2008)</i> .....	51
<i>Holdener v. Fieser, 971 S.W.2d 946, 950 (Mo.App.1998)</i> .....	29-30
<i>ITT Commercial Finance Corp. v. Mid-America Marine Supply Corp.,</i> <b>854 S.W.2d 371, 376 (Mo. Banc 1993)</b> .....	14
<i>Jantz v. Brewer, 30 S.W.3d 915, 918 (Mo. App. S.D. 2000)</i> .....	18

<i>J.E. Hathman, Inc. v. Sigma Alpha Epsilon Club,</i> <b>491 S.W.2d 261, 264 (Mo.banc 1973)</b> .....	32
<i>Lake Arrowhead Property Owners Assn. v. Bagwell,</i> <b>100 S.W.3d 840 (Mo.App. W.D. 2003)</b> .....	21-22
<i>Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. Havner,</i> <b>103 S.W.3d 829, 832 (Mo. App. W.D. 2003)</b> .....	14
<i>Miller v. Dannie Gilder, Inc., 966 S.W.2d 397, 398 (Mo. App. 1998)</i> .....	24
<i>In re Morris, 171 B.R. 999, 1002, 1006, (S.D. Ill. 1993)</i> .....	18
<i>Parker v. Pine, 617 S.W.2d 536, 542 (Mo.App. 1981)</i> .....	29
<i>Pioneer Point Homeowners Association, Inc., v. Booth,</i> <b>179 S.W.3d 397, 403 (Mo. App. S.D. 2005)</b> .....	27, 38, 40-44, 53
<i>In re Estate of Pittsenberger, 136 S.W.3d 558, 564 (Mo. App. W.D. 2004)</i> ...	51
<i>Ryann Spencer Group, Inc. v. Assurance Co. or America,</i> <b>275 S.W.3d 284, 287 (Mo.App. E.D. 2008)</b> .....	51
<i>Roth v. Phillips Petroleum Co., 739 S.W.2d 598 (Mo.App. 1987)</i> .....	32-33
<i>Scott v. Ranch Roy-L, Inc., 182 S.W.3d 627, 633-34 (Mo.App. 2005)</i> .....	23
<i>Schoeller v. Schoeller, 497 S.W.2d 860, 867-68 (Mo. App.1973)</i> .....	19
<i>In re Segno Communications, Inc.,</i> <b>264 B.R. 501, 508. (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2001)</b> .....	19
<i>Sheetz v. Price, 136 S.W. 733 (1911)</i> .....	32-33

<i>Sherwood Estates Homes Ass'n, Inc. v. Schmidt,</i>	
<b>592 S.W.2d 244 (Mo.App. 1979)</b> .....	23, 25, 27
<i>Shores v. Express Lending Services, Inc.</i>	
<b>998 S.W.2d 122 (Mo. App. E.D. 1999)</b> .....	39
<i>Unlimited Equipment Lines, Inc. v. Graphic Arts Centre, Inc.,</i>	
<b>889 S.W.2d 926 (Mo.App. 1994)</b> .....	32
<i>Valley View Village South Improvement Association, Inc. v. Brock,</i>	
<b>272 S.W.3d 927 (Mo.App. 2009)</b> .....	11, 43-44

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES AND RULES**

Mo Const., Art. V, § 3.....	1
Mo Const., Art. V, § 10.....	1
§ 355.320 RSMo. (1986) (Repealed 1995).....	18
§ 355.507 RSMo. (1986) (Repealed 1995).....	15-17
§ 355.691 RSMo.....	16
§ 355.871 RSMo.....	15
§ 512.020 RSMo.....	1
Missouri Supreme Court Rule 55.08.....	29-30
Missouri Supreme Court Rule 74.04.....	14
Missouri Supreme Court Rule 83.04.....	1
